Freedom of Information Act 2000 (2000)
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) – potholes
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
· How many reports of potholes or road surface defects were made by members of the public in the tax years 2018/2019, 2019/2020 and 2020/21 (to date)? (Please specify if the data is for potholes only or all road surface defects) 

Answer:

2018/19 1,099    

2019/20 1,078  

2020/21 (to 11/9) 291 

These are reports about all carriageway defects
· What was the average time (calendar days) to repair reported potholes in the aforementioned years (tax years 2018/2019, 2019/2020 and 2020/21 (to date)?

The Council has duly determined that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit. 
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, along with locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council’s repairs database only has repairs in it and these could be from reports or from routine inspections or officers noticing problems during their work. 

The only way we could try to provide the requested information would be to look at each individual report to see if a repair was issued, either on the database or finding the paper copy. Then the highways database would have to be checked for issued date and completion date and calculating the calendar days to complete (which aren’t all working days) and calculating the averages.

If we could complete 100 in a 7 hour day, that would be 25 days or 175 hours

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17(1) of the FOIA because an exemption under Section 12(1) of the Act (over the cost limit) is being applied. 

The Council also judges that the following exception to disclosure is also applicable under the EIR.  Regulation 12(4)(b) provides that a public authority may refuse to disclose information to the extent that the request for information is manifestly unreasonable and Leicester City Council consider that this exception applies in this case.

While under the EIR there is no appropriate cost limit above which authorities are not required to deal with requests for information, the ICO’s guidance on regulation 12(4)(b) states ‘In assessing whether the cost, or the amount of staff time involved in responding to a request, is sufficient to render a request manifestly unreasonable the FOIA fees regulations may be a useful starting point’.

It is estimated that the time it would take to locate, retrieve and extract the information requested would considerably exceed the appropriate limit for a FOIA request of £450 or 18 hours of staff time.

Therefore, Leicester City Council considers that the exception contained in Regulation 12(4)(b) of the EIR is engaged.
· How much (£) have you spent on resurfacing and fixing potholed roads over the past three years? Please can you provide a figure for each tax year:2018/2019, 2019/2020 and 2020/21.

	 
	Revenue
	Capital
	Total

	2018/19
	1,652,891
	3,102,347
	4,755,238

	2019/20
	1,774,873
	1,346,003
	3,120,876

	2020/21 as at 09/09/2020
	396,980
	390,000
	786,980


· How many potholes do you currently have on record? Please provide a figure broken down by road if possible.

64 carriageway defects repair orders have been issued but have not been completed yet.
· How many claims for compensation were lodged by drivers as a result of damage to their car due to the poor state of the roads over the past three years? Please can you provide a figure for each tax year: 2018/2019, 2019/2020 and 2020/21.

2018-19 – 52 

2019-20 – 28 

2020-21 – 7 

· How much (£) have you paid out to drivers in compensation due to the poor state of the roads over the past three years? Please can you provide a figure for each tax year: 2018/2019, 2019/2020 and 2020/21.

2018-19 – £5956.63

2019-20 – £950.00

2020-21 – £nil

· Please confirm the minimum size/amount of damage for it to be counted as a pothole.
A pothole has to exceed 40mm depth to be issued for repair 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

